STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUM		A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED		
	155503		B. W	B. WING			08/27/2024	
				CTREET	ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIR COD			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
HUTSONWOOD AT BRAZIL				501 S MURPHY AVE BRAZIL, IN 47834				
HUTSON	WOOD AT BRAZIL	-		DRAZIL	_, IN 47034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG			DATE	
F 0000								
Bldg. 00								
	This visit was for th	e Investigation of Complaints	F 00	000	Re: Complaint Survey			
	IN00440210 and IN	I00441630.			Hutsonwood at Brazil			
					501 S Murphy Ave			
	Complaint IN00441	630 - Federal/state deficiencies			Brazil, IN 47834-0130			
	related to the allega	tions are cited at F686.						
					Dear Ms. Buroker,			
	Complaint IN00440	210 - No deficiencies related to			On sept 27, 2024 a complaint survey (IN00440210, IN00441630)			
	the allegations are c	eited.						
					with survey ID PK3T11 was			
	Survey dates: Augu	st 26 and 27, 2024			conducted by the Indiana Stat	е		
					Department of Health. Enclose	ed		
	Facility number: 000514 Provider number: 155503 AIM number: 100266800				please find the Statement of			
					Deficiencies with our facilities	Plan		
					of Correction for the alleged			
					deficiency.			
	Census Bed Type:				Please consider this letter and	l		
	SNF/NF: 65				Plan of Correction to be the			
	Total: 65				facility's credible allegation of			
					compliance.			
	Census Payor Type:	:			We respectfully request a des	k		
	Medicare: 7				review that the facility has			
	Medicaid: 47				achieved substantial compliar	ce		
	Other: 11				with the applicable requirement	nts		
	Total: 65				as of the date set forth in the I			
					of Correction of sept 23, 2024			
		reflect State Findings cited in			Please feel free to call me with			
	accordance with 410	0 IAC 16.2-3.1.			any further questions at 1 (81)	2)		
					446-2636.			
	Quality review completed on September 5, 2024.				Respectfully submitted,			
					Manoj Berry (Executive Direct	or)		
					Hutsonwood at Brazil			
					501 S Murphy Ave			
					Brazil, IN 47834-0130			
E 0000								
F 0686	483.25(b)(1)(i)(ii)							
SS=D	· ·	Prevent/Heal Pressure						
Bldg. 00	Ulcer				1		1	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Manoj Berry Executive Director 09/17/2024

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclodays following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: PK3T11 Facility ID: 000514 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING 00		COMPLETED			
		155503	B. WING			08/27/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
					MURPHY AVE			
HUTSONWOOD AT BRAZIL				BRAZIL, IN 47834				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TF	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
			F 06	686	F 686 Treatment to prevent/He	eal	09/23/2024	
	Based on observation	on, record review, and			pressure ulcer.¿			
	interview, the facili	ty failed to ensure wound care			The facility requests paper			
	was provided for 2	of 2 residents reviewed for			compliance for this citation.	This		
	wound care (Reside	ents S and C).			Plan of Correction is the cente			
					credible allegation of			
	Findings include:				compliance. ¿ Preparation and	-		
					execution of this plan of correc			
	1. On 8/26/24 at 2:5	51 p.m., observed the Resident S			does not constitute admission			
		ft leg propped on pillow. The			agreement by the provider of t			
	1	nd oriented. The left foot was			truth of the facts alleged or			
		auze. A date of application was			conclusions set forth in the			
		The resident indicated the			statement of deficiencies.¿ Th	e		
	dressing to the left foot had not been changed at				plan of correction is prepared	_		
	the time of the observation and had not been				and/or executed solely because	se it		
		revious weekend. The resident			is required by the provisions o			
		nurse changed the dressing			federal and state			
	they would date it.	5 6			law. 1)Immediate actions take	en		
	they would date it.				for those residents			
	On 8/26/24 at 3:00	p.m., the medical record of			identified: Resident S and			
		iewed. Diagnoses included but			Resident C's treatments were			
		complications of amputation			completed per physician order	'S		
		uired absence of left foot part			and dated appropriately. Care			
	of foot, type 2 diab	•			plans were reviewed and upda			
		isease that occurs when your			to reflect appropriate			
		called blood sugar, is too			interventions. 2)How the facil	litv		
		ey disease, stage 4 (a severe			identified other residents: Any	,		
	1 -	ease where the kidneys are			resident who has orders for			
	1 -	rely damaged and are not			dressing changes could be			
	functioning properly	•			affected by the alleged deficie	nt		
		,			practice. An audit was comple			
	An admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment, dated 7/16/24, indicated the resident				to ensure all treatments were			
					completed per physician order	'S		
	was cognitively intact.				and dated appropriately. An audit			
	Physician order, dated 7/11/24 and discontinued 7/12/24, indicated to keep the area around the				was also completed to review			
					plan interventions were appropriate			
					and in place. No other concern			
		dry. Soap and water could be			were noted. 3)¿Measures put			
		the incision. Pat gently dry			place/ System changes: An			
		ze dressing to groin incisions			in-service was completed on			
	and keep a dry gauze dressing to grow mersions		1		501 1100 1140 00111pictod 011		I	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

PK3T11 Facility ID: 000514

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155503		(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	construction <u>00</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/27/2024					
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		501 S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 501 S MURPHY AVE BRAZIL, IN 47834					
(X4) ID		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	(X5)				
PREFIX TAG	`	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE				
1710		0% healed. Change dressing	mo	09/12/2024 by Director of nu					
	daily.			with emphasis on completing	-				
	,			treatment orders appropriate					
	Physician order, dat	ted 7/11/24 and discontinued		ensuring dressings are dated	-				
	on 7/13/24, indicate	ed to change wound vac (a		ensuring interventions are in					
	medical device that	helps wounds heal by using		and appropriate with the lice	-				
	negative pressure to	create a vacuum over the		employees. Director of Nurs	ing or				
	wound) three times	per week on Monday,		designee will complete a ran	dom				
	I	rday. Staff were to keep		audit of 3 residents five times	s a				
	pressure setting at 1	25 mmHG (millimeters of		week for four weeks, then the	ree				
	mercury).			times a week for four weeks	then				
				one time a week for four wee	· ·				
	A care plan, dated 7/12/2024 and edited 08/05/2024, indicated, "Skin Integrity (Actual) -			then monthly for three month					
				ensure physician orders are	_				
	_	ns related to open wound to		followed and dressings are d	ated				
		urgery." An intervention,		appropriately. Director of					
	dated 7/12/2024, inc	dicated treatment as ordered.		Nursing/designee will review	-				
	Di i i i i i	17/12/24 11		residents records five times a					
	1 -	ted 7/13/24 and discontinued		week for four weeks, then the					
		taff were to change the wound		times a week for four weeks,					
		week on Monday, Thursday, be keep pressure setting at 125		one times a week for four we	· ·				
	mmHG.	5 keep pressure setting at 123		then monthly for three month ensure wound interventions					
	minio.			place and appropriate. 4)Ho					
	Physician order dat	ted 7/24/24 and discontinued		corrective actions will be	JW IIIE				
		o change the wound vac three		monitored: Audit findings will	be				
		Monday, Thursday, and		presented to the QA Commit					
	-	pressure setting at 125 mmHG.		monthly x 6 months. The res					
		comogran or equivalent		of these audits will be review					
	collagen under wou	nd vac to wound base with		Quality Assurance Meeting					
	every wound vac dressing change.			monthly for 6 months or until					
				100% compliance is achieve					
	Review of the treats	ment administration record		consecutive months.¿ The C	ıA				
		order to change the wound		Committee will identify any tr	ends				
		left foot on Mondays,		or patterns and make					
		ardays. The record lacked		recommendations to revise t					
		ne treatment with dressing		plan of Correction as indicate	خزن.bed				
		mpleted on 7/29, 8/8, 8/12, and		333333333333333333333	3333.				
		rvice provider documentation		333333333333333333333	3333.				
	indicated on 8/1/24	the surgical wound had		3333333333333333333	3333.				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

PK3T11 Facility II

Facility ID: 000514

If continuation sheet

Page 3 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLI			ETED		
155503		155503	B. WING 08/27/2		/2024			
				_				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD			
				501 S MURPHY AVE				
HUTSONWOOD AT BRAZIL				BRAZIL, IN 47834				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE			ID	DROWING BY AN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION			TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	IE	DATE	
	improved. On 8/22/24 the provider indicated the				3 3535555555555555555555555555555555555	;;		
		ad worsened. An order to			الله الله الله الله الله الله الله الله			
		und vac was initiated on						
		ler for topical wound treatment		09/23/2024		3.00.		
	was obtained.	1			00,20,2024			
	was obtained.							
	Physician Order, da	ated 8/23/24 and discontinued						
		antyl ointment 250 unit/gram,1						
		y with special instructions to						
		with normal saline (NS), pat						
	_	a topical medication used to						
	treat wounds) and then cover with Calcium							
	Alginate and a ABD (a type of wound dressing							
	used for large wounds or wounds that require high absorbency), and wrap with rolled gauze. Staff were to change daily and PRN (as needed)							
	for soilage.							
	_							
	On 8/26/24 at 4:15	p.m., during an interview with						
	the Director of Nur	sing Services (DON). She						
	indicated she did no	ot know what the facility policy						
	was regarding datir	ng dressings, she indicated she						
	would have to revie	ew their policy.						
	On 8/26/24 at 4:35	p.m., during an interview with						
	Licensed Practical	Nurse (LPN) 3 indicated						
		daily were usually changed on						
	day shift. The LPN	indicated she would sign and						
	date all dressings.							
	2. On 8/26/24 at 3:35 p.m., Resident C was observed lying in bed, sleeping. The resident was lying on a low air loss mattress. Off-loading heel boots were not observed on the resident's feet. Observed a gauze dressing over the left heel. The							
	dressing was dated	8/22/24.						
		p.m., the medical record of						
		iewed. Diagnoses included,						
	but were not limited	d to, cerebral infarction due to						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

PK3T11 Facility ID: 000514

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA Q AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155503		A. Bl	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 08/27/2024		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HUTSONWOOD AT BRAZIL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 501 S MURPHY AVE BRAZIL, IN 47834					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA TAG DEFICIENCY)		TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	related to a blood of pulmonary disease that cause airflow be problems), and hist tissue damage of right issue damage of right in bed with a care plan, dated a indicated Resident complications related to right inner heel. 4/12/2024, indicated Resident C's record a care plan for heel A quarterly Minimum 6/19/24, indicated to intact. Physician order, dated a cleanse wound to right inner, pat dry, and (surrounding) wour cover with bordered (as needed) for soil On 8/26/24 at 4:35 she indicated dressing on the dressing on the simple of right issue and the dressing on the simple of right issue and the simple	ted 3/13/24, indicated to use a ring/reducing mattress on bed. ted 4/12/24, indicated to float with the use of heel boots. 4/12/24 and edited 7/9/24, C's skin was at risk for ed to DTI (deep tissue injury) An intervention dated d treatment as ordered. lacked documentation lacked boots. Im Data Set assessment, dated he resident was not cognitively ted 8/23/24, indicated to ght inner heel with wound oply skin prep to perind, apply calcium alginate, and if gauze. Change daily and prn age or displacement. p.m., during an interview LPN 3 ngs ordered daily were day shift. LPN 3 confirmed left foot of Resident C was indicated she was not the						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

PK3T11

Facility ID: 000514

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 6

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 09/24/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				(3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		JILDING	00	COMPLETED		
		155503	B. W	ING		08/27/	2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 501 S MURPHY AVE BRAZIL, IN 47834					
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	1	ID			(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	TE	COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.16	DATE	
	On 8/27/24 at 11:30	a.m., during an interview						
		RN) 5 indicated she always						
	dated dressings afte	r providing treatment.						
	On 8/27/24 at 1:37 lying in bed. Certifi repositioning the reserving boots on the acknowledged there should have them or boots were not obsest on 8/26/2024 at 4:5 provided a documer Standards,", dated, the policy currently The policy indicated healing that results Procedure11. Cophysician order. A boon outside of dressis change in the resided on 8/27/2024 at 2:0 provided a documer policy," dated 5/19/policy currently beit policy indicated, " interventions to prehealing may include"	p.m., observed the resident ed Nurse aide (CNA) was sident. There were no pressure he resident's feet. The CNA ewere none on his feet and he n while in bed. Offloading erved in the resident's room. 54 p.m., the Administrator and titled, "Treatment Dressing 5/19/21, and indicated it was being used by the facility. d, "Purpose: to promote in an intact skin layer clean and dress wound per best practice is to apply date and dress wound per best practice is to apply date and comment the dressing ent's medical record" 100 p.m., the Administrator and titled, "Skin condition (21, and indicated it was the angused by the facility. ThePotential resident ent skin impairment in eElevation of heels off bed et act to Complaint IN00441630.						
	3.1-40							

Event ID: PK3T11 Facility ID: 000514 If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6